



BBGI PLC

No. 113/2022 27 October 2022

CORPORATES

Company Rating: AOutlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 11/10/22

Company Rating History:

DateRatingOutlook/Alert27/10/20BBB+Stable

Contacts:

Tern Thitinuang, CFA tern@trisrating.com

Narongchai Ponsirichusopol narongchai@trisrating.com

Parat Mahuttano parat@trisrating.com

Sermwit Sriyotha sermwit@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating upgrades the company rating on BBGI PLC (BBGI) to "A-" from "BBB+" with a "stable" rating outlook. The upgrade follows the upgrade of company rating on Bangchak Corporation PLC (BCP) to "A/Stable" from "A-/Stable", on 27 October 2022.

The "A-" rating incorporates a two-notches uplift from BBGI's stand-alone credit profile (SACP) of "bbb", reflecting our view of BBGI as a strategically important subsidiary of BCP.

The SACP of BBGI continues to reflect its strong market presence in domestic biofuel, leveraging the strengths of its major shareholders in securing feedstock and output offtakes. However, these strengths are held back by the lingering oversupply of biofuel, highly competitive marketplace, and volatile operating spreads.

The rating also takes into consideration BBGI's strengthened capital structure, from the proceeds of the initial public offering (IPO) in March 2022. However, its credit profile is pressured by a deteriorating operating performance due to a hike in raw materials cost in 2022.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects our expectation that the operating performance of BBGI will gradually recover in 2023-2024. We also expect the debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) ratio to stay below 3.0 times in 2023-2024, despite its sizable investment plan.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

A rating upgrade could develop if the company can significantly enlarge its cash flow from existing operation and/or new businesses, while maintaining its financial leverage at acceptable levels. In contrast, a rating downgrade could occur if the company's performance materially deviates from our expectation.

Any material changes in the credit profile of BCP or a weakened linkage between BBGI and BCP could also impact the rating on BBGI.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

BBGI was established in October 2017 by an amalgamation between biofuel businesses of BCP and Khon Kaen Sugar Industry PLC (KSL). After the IPO in March 2022, BBGI is held by BCP for 45% and KSL for 30%. Currently, there are two main biofuel business lines -- ethanol and biodiesel. As of June 2022, BBGI's ethanol capacity was 600 kiloliters per day (KL/D) and biodiesel capacity was 1,000 KL/D. However, the company's ethanol capacity will increase to 800 KL/D in 2023. BCP is also a major off-taker for both ethanol and biodiesel, as these two products are mandated for blending with gasoline and regular diesel with specific proportion for selling as fuel across Thailand.

BBGI not only focuses on the biofuel business but also on entering the biotechnology business. In addition to Manus Bio Inc. and WIN Ingredients Co., Ltd, BBGI has also committed to investing in the Contract Development and Manufacturing Organization (CDMO) business, and in the sustainable aviation





fuel business under a joint venture led by BCP.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022

BBGI PLC (BBGI)

Company Rating:	A-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2022, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria

BBGI PLC 2